

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

Steve Weinberg,

Plaintiff,

vs.

National Football League Players
Association, Richard Berthelsen,
Gene Upshaw, Tom DePaso,
Trace Armstrong, Roger Kaplan,
John Collins, Keith Washington,
Tony Agnone, Howard Shatsky, and
Mark Levin,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3-06-CV2332-B
ECF

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ROGER KAPLAN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 8

 A. The Texas Long Arm Statute 8

 B. The Federal Due Process Requirements 8

 C. Kaplan’s Contacts With Texas 11

 D. The Fairness of Jurisdiction Over Kaplan In Texas 16

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Akin v. Dahl, 661 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1983) 12

Bourland v. State, 528 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.) 12

Carroll v. Timmers Chevrolet, Inc., 592 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1980) 12

Glatty v. CMS Viron Corp., 177 S.W.3d 438 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.) . . 10

Guardian Royal Exchange Assurance v. English China Clays, P.L.C.,
815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991) 11

Hoppenfeld v. Crook, 498 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1973, writ ref'd n.r.e.) 14

J.T.T. and M.T. v. Chlon Tri, 111 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003,
pet. granted on other grounds) 12

National Indus. Sand Ass'n v. Gibson, 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995) 13

Operation Rescue Nat'l v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & S.W. Tex., Inc.,
975 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1998) 12

Schlobohm v. Shapiro, 784 S.W.2d 355 (Tex. 1990) 8

Tempest Broadcasting Corp. v. Imlay, 150 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]
2004, no pet.) 10

Triplex Comms., Inc. v. Riley, 900 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1995) 12

Wright v. Sage Eng'g, Inc., 137 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]
2004, pet. denied) 12

FEDERAL CASES

Bollinger Indus., L.P. v. May, No. Civ. A. 4:02-CV-1044, 2003 WL 21281634,
(N.D. Tex. May 29, 2003) 15

Brown v. Flowers Indus., Inc., 688 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982) 9, 11

Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) 9, 11

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984) 9, 14

Central Freight Lines Inc. v. APA Transp. Corp., 322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003) 15

Cherokee Labs., Inc. v. Rotary Drilling Servs., Inc., 383 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1967) 8

Compass Marketing, Inc. v. Schering-Plough Corp., 438 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Md. 2006) 12

D.J. Invs. v. Metzeler Motorcycle Tire Agent Gregg, Inc., 754 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1985) 9, 14

Ghazoul v. International Mgmt. Servs., 398 F. Supp. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 13

Hearne v. Dow-Badische Chem. Co., 224 F. Supp. 90 (S.D. Tex. 1963) 8

Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswaverwerk A.G., 1974 WL 1010 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 1974) 13

International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 8

Lewis v. Fresne, 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001) 10, 14

Mandelkorn v. Patrick, 359 F. Supp. 692 (D.D.C. 1973) 13

McLaughlin v. Copeland, 435 F. Supp. 513 (D. Md. 1977) 13

Micromedia v. Automated Broadcast Controls, 799 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1984) 10

Mississippi Interstate Exp. Inc. v. Transpo, Inc., 681 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1982) 9

Ryerson v. DeSchamps, No. Civ. A. G-05-092, 2006 WL 126634, (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006) .. 15

TIG Ins. Co. v. Nafco Ins. Co., Ltd., 177 F. Supp. 2d 561 (N.D. Tex. 2001) 8, 9, 11

Thompson v. Chrysler Motor Co., 775 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1985) 11

Union Carbide Corp. v. UGI Corp., 731 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1984) 9

Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt, 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) 9, 10, 14

STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. REM. CODE § 17.041-045 8
